

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

1. Whether Defendant No.5 and 6 proves that the Defendant No.1 alienated R.S.No.100/2/2 measuring 03Ac.13Gs for his family and legal necessity under registered sale deed dated 27.03.2014?
2. Whether Defendant No.5 and 6 proves that suit is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties and non-inclusion of all the joint family properties?

Sd/-

Date: 16-02-2026

(Sri. Umesh S. Atnure)
Prl. Senior Civil Judge, Gokak